HAL Id: hal-04617647
Preprint submitted on 19 Jun 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

fiber,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 40, no. 22, pp. 7396–7402, Nov. 2022,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2022.3200596.
[3] Z. Zhang et al., “All-fiber low-frequency shifter based on acousto–optic
interaction and its heterodyne vibration response,” Opt. Lett., vol. 47, no.
14, pp. 3419–3422, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1364/OL.463739.
[4] M. Bello-Jiménez, C. Cuadrado-Laborde, A. Diez, J. L. Cruz, and M. V.
Andrés, “Experimental study of an actively mode-locked fiber ring laser
based on in-fiber amplitude modulation,” Appl Phys B, vol. 105, no. 2,
pp. 269–276, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1007/S00340-011-4548-6/METRICS.
[5] E. Hernández-Escobar et al., “Q-switching and mode locking pulse
generation from an all-fiber ring laser by intermodal acousto-optic
bandpass modulation,” Laser Phys, vol. 29, no. 1, p. 015101, Nov. 2018,
doi: 10.1088/1555-6611/AAED32.
[6] L. Huang et al., “Acousto-optic reconfigurable filter based on vector
mode fusion in dispersion-compensating fiber,” Opt. Express, vol. 31,
no. 13, pp. 21253–21263, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1364/OE.495123.
[7] L. Huang et al., “Narrowband all-fiber acousto-optic tunable add-drop
filter based on dispersion-compensating fiber,” Opt Laser Technol, vol.
167, p. 109759, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.OPTLASTEC.2023.109759.
[8] Y. Li et al., “Tuning Dynamics of the Acousto-Optical Tunable SOA
Fiber Laser,” J. Lightw. Technol, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2022.3186971.
[9] K. S. Hong et al., “1000 nm tunable acousto-optic filter based on
photonic crystal fiber,” Appl Phys Lett, vol. 92, no. 3, p. 031110, Jan.
2008, doi: 10.1063/1.2806198.
[10] H. Zhang, M. Qiu, Z. Wu, H. Dong, B. Liu, and Y. Miao, “Acousto-optic

[13] R. Feced, C. Alegria, M. N. Zervas, and R. I. Laming, “Acoustooptic
attenuation filters based on tapered optical fibers,” IEEE J. of Select.
Topics in Quantum Electronics, vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 1278–1288, 1999, doi:
10.1109/2944.806753.
[14] E. R. Lyons and H. P. Lee, “Highly efficient acoustooptic tunable filter
based on cladding etched single-mode fiber,” IEEE Phot. Techn. Lett.,
vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 337–339, Mar. 2002, doi: 10.1109/68.986805.
[15] H. Sakr et al., “Hollow core optical fibres with comparable attenuation to
silica fibres between 600 and 1100 nm,” Nature Communications, vol.
11, no. 1, pp. 1–10, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41467-020-19910-7.
[16] T. A. T. Birks, P. S. J. Russell, and D. O. Culverhouse, “The acousto-
optic effect in single-mode fiber tapers and couplers,” J. Lightw.
Technol., vol. 14, no. 11, pp. 2519–2529, 1996, doi: 10.1109/50.548150.
[17] R. Acuna Herrera, C. Tai Law, and A. Mafi, “Calculation of the acousto-
optic coupling coefficients in optical fibers,” Opt Commun, vol. 305, pp.
217–220, Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.OPTCOM.2013.03.034.
[18] R. E. Silva et al., “Detailed analysis of the longitudinal acousto-optical
resonances in a fiber Bragg modulator.,” Opt Express, vol. 21, no. 6, pp.
6997–7007, Mar. 2013, doi: 10.1364/OE.21.006997.
[19] H. E. Engan, B. Y. Kim, J. N. Blake, and H. J. Shaw, “Propagation and
optical interaction of guided acoustic waves in two-mode optical fibers,”
J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 428–436, Mar. 1988, doi:
10.1109/50.4020.